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TISBURY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Will meet Thursday, January 15", 2026
Time: 4:30 p.m.

Location: Tisbury Annex
66 High Point Lane Tisbury, MA 02568
AGENDA

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Case 2565 - 72 Bluebird Lane LLC submitted by George N. Gakidis/GS Design group, Inc. to request an
amendment to special permit 2562. Special Permit 2562 authorized a change of mixed use to 100% residential
located at 28 State Road (Assessor Parcel 9A3) in the B1 Zoning District. The applicant is requesting the language
to be changed to reference Tisbury Zoning Bylaw Regulations 07.00, 07.01.02, and 07.01.03.

Case 2566 - Josef Wagner - Request the construction of an in-ground swimming pool located at 54 Lake Street
(Assessor Parcels 24A11 and 24A11.1) in the R10 Zoning District. This application is being considered under
Section 04.03.10 of the Tisbury Zoning Bylaw.

Case 2567 - William and Lori Bernstein - Request the construction of an in-ground swimming pool located at 36
East Sound Lane (Assessor Parcel 61A4) in the R3A Zoning District. This application is being considered under
Section 04.03.10 of the Tisbury Zoning Bylaw.

CONTINUED HEARING:

4:30 p.m. Case 2558 - Simon and Annabelle Hunton — To request the renewal of a special permit for a seven-
bedroom Bed and Breakfast located at 60 Mt Aldworth Road (Assessor Parcels 12B15) in the R10 Zoning District.
This application is being considered under Tisbury Zoning Bylaw section 04.03.04. Continued to March 12th, 2026

Discussion:
Tisbury Zoning Bylaw Review Committee Update — Potential pool bylaw revisions

New ADU Law applied to old Special Permits

MINUTES:
e December 11, 2025.



RECEIVED

Certified by Town Clerk:

Vo
Filing Fee: MO\ 7~ J. Hillary Conklin Case# 35 6S
($135.00) Tisbury Town Clerk

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS — TOWN OF TISBURY

PETITION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

1 Petitioner/Appellant (Owner)
(Please See #8 below)
Name: George N. Gakidis / GS Design Group Inc, Email; George@GSDesignGroup.com
Majling Address: P.O.Box 1200, Onset MA 02558 Home #: Mobile: 508-922-4028
Work #: 508-295-2952
Signature:

2, Property:

Registry of Deeds, Book 1681 Page 1037  or Land Court# 67840
Tisbury Assessor Parcel # 9-A-3
Location (Street & Number) 28 State Road
(Brief directions to property)

Existing Mixed use in the B1 District

3. Property Owner: 12 Bluebird Lane LLC

Name and Address: g Quincy Ave.
Qunicy MA 02169
Signature:
(By signing this petition, the property owner also authorizes the Board’s entry to the property for
inspection purposes.)

4. Nature of Application (Circle one and complete):
(a) T'am requesting a special permit for: amendment to the approved special permit
?t:) [ am requesting a variance from:
?:) I'am appealing the decision of the Building/Zoning Inspector or Board
Dated for
5. Petition is made under the Zoning By-law, Section(s) _ 07.00, 07.01, .02, .03
6. Attorney Name, phone # & email: (if applicable):
7. Agent Name, Address, phone & email (if applicable): Noted Above
8. **If petitioner is not the property owner (i.e. renter in a leased building), written

authorization from the property owner must be submitted in writing with this application.
Contractors, surveyors, etc. are to be listed under #7 (Agent).

9. Petitioner is advised that proceedings and requirements of the ZBA are governed by statutes of the
Commonwealth, Tisbury Zoning By-law, and Board of Appeals’ Rules and Regulations (copies
available for inspection at the Town Clerk’s office). Consult those documents for information and
requirements. Under the Tisbury Zoning By-law, Special Permits and Variances are “exceptions,”
and the petitioner must evidence exceptional and appropriate circumstance(s) to warrant
consideration.

Amended January 2, 2016

tel
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CODE COMPLIANCE

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT BUILDING
CODES, FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODE PEQUIREMENTS,
LAWS AND ORDINANCES.

COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT VERSIONS OF THE FOLLOWING
CODES AND AGENCIES ARE REQUIRET:

20

IBRC - ¥ntemational Reskdertil Buliding Code
1EBC - Intematiorsal Existing Bulding Code
JECC - Intematkonal Energy Gonsanvation Code
IMC - Intemationa) Mechanical Code

1FC - Intamatlonal Fire Cods

780 CHR - MA Amendments 1 tha 18C
- dalions

240 CMR - MA lymbing reguiatons

524 CMR - MA slevator rogulations

STATE OF TTS BULDING CODE
ISBURY COUNTY AND TOWN OF VINEYARD HAVEN

GS Design Group Inc.
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GAKIDIS + STEWART

Gakidis+Stewart Design Group
A RCHITECTS

Attention: Tisbury Zoning Board of Appeals 12/08/2025
Subject: Clarification Special Permit Case 2562
Brief History and Use

Dear Mr. Jeff Kristal

| request a clarification to be noted in regards to 28 State Road 11/13/25 hearing. | also
request that this could be noted at the next ZBA meeting on the 11*" of December. The
reference is from the Tisbury Zoning By-law 06132020.

07.00 GENERAL REGULATIONS:
07.01 PRE-EXISTING NON-CONFORMING USES AND STRUCTURES:

.02 The Board of Appeals may, after a public hearing, grant a Permit to allow a preexisting
non-conforming use to be changed to a different non-conforming use,

provided that the change reduces the degree of non-conformity through such changes

as reduced auto or truck traffic, smaller or fewer signs, less floor area or land devoted

to the use, less discernible noise, vibration, odor, or light, or exterior appearance more
consistent with that of the district.

03 The Board of Appeals may, after a public hearing, grant a Permit to allow a preexisting
non-conforming use or structure to be expanded in an area where, in the

opinion of the Board, such expansion will not be more objectionable to, or detrimental
to, the character of the neighborhood than the original pre-existing non-conforming

use or structure.

Thank You
Sincerely

George N. Gakidis

Gakidis Stewart Design Group, Inc.
pg.1

56 Maitland Drive Onset Massachusetts

Alameda, CA 94502 215 Onset Ave.
[T] 510 531 1477 [T] 508 295 2952



From: Aibel, Bill

To: Alycelee Pigman

Subject: Re: 54 Lake Street Case 2566

Date: Tuesday, January 6, 2026 12:36:16 PM
Attachments: Board of Appeals Letter.docx

Hi Alycelee,

Thank you for sending me the information on the above case yesterday.

| am attaching a letter of response | have written to the Board in the hope that they take
my response seriously.

If there is anything about the letter you feel is lacking, please let me know if you think it
should be revised in any way.

I will be the most adversely effected neighbor, being the abutter, so this is an important
issue for me.

Of course, if any board member would like to reach out to me, | would welcome that
too.

Thank you very much for your help!

Sincerely,

Bill Aibel

44 Lake St.

Bill Aibel, Premier Associate

Coldwell Banker Cambridge

1000 Mass Ave. Cambridge, MA 02138
2024-2021 International President's Elite
2020-2015 International President's Premier
Among Top Sales Professionals of New England
bill.aibel@nemoves.com
www.billaibelrealtor.com

617.840.6351 (cell)

617.864.4430 (work)

Ready-Willing-Aibel

From: Aibel, Bill

Sent: Monday, January 5, 2026 4:40 PM

To: Alycelee Pigman <apigman@tisburyma.gov>
Subject: Re: 54 Lake Street Case 2566

Thank you very much Alycelee! I really appreciate this.
I will be sending you a response for the hearing.

Have a great evening.

Bill


mailto:Bill.Aibel@NEMoves.com
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov

Bill Aibel                                                                                              January 6, 2026

44 Lake St.

Vineyard Haven



                 Response to the petition made by Josef Wagner of 54 Lake St. 



Dear Members of the Tisbury Board of Appeals,



Please regard this letter as my formal response to your reviewing the application for Josef Wagner of 54 Lake St. for the construction of an in-ground swimming pool.

I am an abutter to 54 Lake St. I want to go on record as being vehemently opposed to you issuing a special permit for this project. 

Please look at the map- this string of “lots” along the same side of Lake St. are all very narrow lots. My own is only 100’ in width. My lot is a total of 13,000 sf. As a result, my house and rear yard are close to the lot lines- particularly to number 54 Lake. Our driveways are side by side on that lot line. My own house is for my own use and I have never rented it out. I am planning on making this my permanent residence when I fully retire in the next two years. 54 Lake St. was sold last year and has been rented out steadily- either through AirBNB or some other venue. The noise of people and their visitors coming and going is enough- I do not want to have to hear them outside at all hours enjoying  an unnecessary amenity on an island rental property. Out of all the surrounding properties and homes, this is the only one as far as I can tell that is being rented by the week or less. Why is this necessary if it’s not for the benefit of the primary homeowner but for the enjoyment of renters?

 These lots are too narrow to allow this- these are not 2-3 acre lots where something could be positioned more discreetly to reduce the impact to neighbors. My own parcel is roughly ¼ acre and this is a neighborhood where the houses are close to one another. A swimming pool on a narrow lot will adversely affect my outside time there and will include me having to listen to the pump which is proposed to be in the back but happens to parallel to my own small rear yard. It will arguably diminish the value of my own property having a noise and nuisance factor to contend with.

In summary, as an abutter who will be seriously effected by this- I am urging you to deny this request for the permit to build. This is a neighborhood where the houses are in close proximity, especially both abutters, to 54 Lake St. Allowing a swimming pool for the increased money this homeowner will receive by offering this for his rental property should not be more important than the residents who will have to tolerate this.

Thank you for your serious consideration. 

If you have any questions or comments, I can be reached at 617.840.6351 or bill.aibel@nemoves.com.



Sincerely,

Bill Aibel 

44 Lake St.


Bill Aibel, Premier Agent

Coldwell Banker Realty

1000 Mass Ave. Cambridge,

MA 02138

2024-2021 International President’s Elite
2020-2015 International President's Premier
bill.aibel@nemoves.com
www.billaibelrealtor.com

617.840.6351 (cell)

617.864.4430 (work)

-Ready, Willing and Aibel-

On Jan 5, 2026, at 4:03 PM, Alycelee Pigman <apigman@tisburyma.gov> wrote:

Dear Bill,
Attached are the Zoning Board of Appeals case regarding 54 Lake Street.
Feel free to call or email with any questions.

Regards,

Alycelee Pigman

ZBA and ConCom Assistant
PO Box 1239

Vineyard Haven, MA 02568
508-696-4260

<24A11 _24A11.1_SPCL PERMIT APPL_54 Lake St_Case.pdf>
<24A11 24A11.1 _SITE PLAN 54 Lake St_Case.pdf>

*Wire Fraud is Real*. Before wiring any money, call the intended recipient at a number you
know is valid to confirm the instructions. Additionally, please note that the sender does not
have authority to bind a party to a real estate contract via written or verbal communication.



Bill Aibel January 6, 2026
44 Lake St.
Vineyard Haven

Response to the petition made by Josef Wagner of 54 Lake St.
Dear Members of the Tisbury Board of Appeals,

Please regard this letter as my formal response to your reviewing the application for Josef
Wagner of 54 Lake St. for the construction of an in-ground swimming pool.

| am an abutter to 54 Lake St. | want to go on record as being vehemently opposed to you
issuing a special permit for this project.

Please look at the map- this string of “lots” along the same side of Lake St. are all very narrow
lots. My own is only 100’ in width. My lot is a total of 13,000 sf. As a result, my house and rear
yard are close to the lot lines- particularly to number 54 Lake. Our driveways are side by side on
that lot line. My own house is for my own use and | have never rented it out. | am planning on
making this my permanent residence when | fully retire in the next two years. 54 Lake St. was
sold last year and has been rented out steadily- either through AirBNB or some other venue.
The noise of people and their visitors coming and going is enough- | do not want to have to hear
them outside at all hours enjoying an unnecessary amenity on an island rental property. Out of
all the surrounding properties and homes, this is the only one as far as | can tell that is being
rented by the week or less. Why is this necessary if it’s not for the benefit of the primary
homeowner but for the enjoyment of renters?

These lots are too narrow to allow this- these are not 2-3 acre lots where something could be
positioned more discreetly to reduce the impact to neighbors. My own parcel is roughly % acre
and this is a neighborhood where the houses are close to one another. A swimming pool on a
narrow lot will adversely affect my outside time there and will include me having to listen to
the pump which is proposed to be in the back but happens to parallel to my own small rear
yard. It will arguably diminish the value of my own property having a noise and nuisance factor
to contend with.

In summary, as an abutter who will be seriously effected by this- | am urging you to deny this
request for the permit to build. This is a neighborhood where the houses are in close proximity,
especially both abutters, to 54 Lake St. Allowing a swimming pool for the increased money this
homeowner will receive by offering this for his rental property should not be more important
than the residents who will have to tolerate this.

Thank you for your serious consideration.

If you have any questions or comments, | can be reached at 617.840.6351 or
bill.aibel@nemoves.com.

Sincerely,
Bill Aibel
44 Lake St.


mailto:bill.aibel@nemoves.com

Propane Tank
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"N/F James Moffatt”
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dry—well for pool
pump—down
(6" dia x 6 deep)
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”N/F William  Aibel”

— \ %Q
g— #54 Lake Street
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/
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- 33
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- /
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Assr.—Pcl. 24—-A-22.1

"N/F Rhonda Backus”

Site Plan of
54 Lake Street
in Tisbury, Mass.

Prepared for

Joe Wagner

Zoning District: R—10

Scale: 1"=20" December 12, 2025

Setbacks: 20" Front
10" Side
20" Rear
Minimum Lot Size: 10,000 Sq.Ft.
* Setbacks to be confirmed by town official

V

12 Cournoyer Road

P.O. Box 421

West Tisbury, MA 02575

P 508-693-3774 F 508-629-0440
VLSE.net

VINEYARD
LAND SURVEYING
& ENGINEERINGS

JOB NO. 461-9

s:\survey\4\461—1\carlson 461—1\4671—1.dwg



Certified by Town Clerk:

Filing Fee: Case #
($135.00)

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS — TOWN OF TISBURY

PETITION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

1. Petitioner/Appellant (Owner)
(Please See #8 below)
Name: Josef Wagner Email: reid@vlse.net
Mailing Address: c/o Vineyard Land Surveying & Engineering Inc. Home #:
P.O. Box 21, West Tisbury, MA 02575 Work #: 508-693-3774
Signature:
1gnatire 12/17/2025
2. Property: { Reid G. Silva, PE/PLS (Agent)
Registry of Deeds, Book 1711 Page 527 , or Land Court #

Tisbury Assessor Parcel # 24-A-11 & 11.1
Location (Street & Number) #54 Lake St.
(Brief directions to property)

3. Property Owner:
Name and Address: same as above
Signature:
(By signing this petition, the property owner also authorizes the Board’s entry to the property for
inspection purposes.)

4. Nature of Application (Circle one and complete):

I am requesting a special permit for: construction of an in-ground swimmimg pool.

or
(b) I am requesting a variance from:
or
(c) I am appealing the decision of the Building/Zoning Inspector or Board
Dated for
5. Petition is made under the Zoning By-law, Section(s) _4-03.10
6. Attorney Name, phone # & email: (if applicable):
o . Reid G. Silva, PE/PLS, Vineyard Land Surveying
7. Agent Name, Address, phone & email (if applicable): and Engineering Inc, P.O. Box 421, West Tisbury
MA 02575, 508-693-3774
8. **If petitioner is not the property owner (i.e. renter in a leased building), written

authorization from the property owner must be submitted in writing with this application.
Contractors, surveyors, etc. are to be listed under #7 (Agent).

9. Petitioner is advised that proceedings and requirements of the ZBA are governed by statutes of the
Commonwealth, Tisbury Zoning By-law, and Board of Appeals’ Rules and Regulations (copies
available for inspection at the Town Clerk’s office). Consult those documents for information and
requirements. Under the Tisbury Zoning By-law, Special Permits and Variances are “exceptions,”
and the petitioner must evidence exceptional and appropriate circumstance(s) to warrant
consideration.

Amended January 2, 2016
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Certified by Town Clerk:

Filing Fee: Case #
($135.00)

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS — TOWN OF TISBURY
PETITION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

I Petitioner/Appellant (Owner)
(Please See #8 below)

Name: WI'“l'ﬁLM ¢ LD( I.' 6"”’1 S.F’I"u’\ Email: —rrkbe\j D @ Sb(""NIL’t

Mallmg Address: Home #:

e ,Po . Bay 329 v HM Work#: g o MS-D:-!-?[.

Sg% ox §
2

Property:

Registry of Deeds, Book IZ—ﬂ s Page | S-S' or Land Court #
Tisbury Assessor Parcel # le| —~ -
Location (Street & Number) Z b Eugt SOUN g AansA__,

(Brief directions to property)

3 Property Owner: \Af( ( \'a_n S Rarn S-hl'tn ¢ L&V‘l. Evans B?Y‘ﬂ 57L""e"'}

(Must list the owner names appearing on your deed) **

Name and Address: 5 c’ £C&S (- 50 v VLO& LM

Signature:
(By signing this petition, the property owner also authorizes the Board’s entry to the property for inspection
purposes.)

4. Nature of Application (Circle one and complete):
(a) I am requesting a special permit for: —POO L L r\.%’o v f\_,ak _(SWM M®
(b.) I am requesting a variance from:
?(:) I am appealing the decision of the Building/Zoning Inspector or Board
Dated for
5. Petition is made under the Zoning By-law, Section(s) b ‘/ 0%, I 0
6. Attorney Name, phone # & email: (if applicable):
7. Agent Name, Address, phone & email (if applicable): ‘rh—cl—(./\ S {\p{ P(\ —‘Tf(a«ﬂ Q
8. **]f the petitioner is not the property owner (i.e. renter in a leased building), written authorization Sﬁ d‘z M
from the property owner must be submitted in writing with this application. Contractors, surveyors, . W

etc. are to be listed under #7 (Agent).

9. Petitioner is advised that proceedings and requirements of the ZBA are governed by statutes of the
Commonwealth, Tisbury Zoning By-law, and Board of Appeals’ Rules and Regulations (copies available
for inspection at the Town Clerk’s office). Consult those documents for information and requirements



From: Nobnocket Inn

To: Alycelee Pigman

Subject: Special Permit - 2 year renewal

Date: Thursday, September 18, 2025 11:45:25 AM
Hi Alycelee,

I checked our travel schedule and assuming that we missed the agenda for the October
meeting then the next meeting we can be present for is the March meeting.

Although if Jeff and the board understand and are OK with our amendment request maybe we
don't have to physically be there?

Thanks again

Simon

)

Condé Nast Readers' Choice Award 2024

Nobnocket Boutique Inn

60 Mount Aldworth Rd
Vineyard Haven, MA 02568
www.nobnocket.com

Tel: 508 696 0859


mailto:lux@nobnocket.com
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov
http://www.nobnocket.com/

Tisbury Zoning Board of Appeals
PO Box 1239
Vineyard Haven, MA 02568
508-696-4260

AGREEMENT TO EXTEND TIME LIMITS UNDER G. L. c. 40A, § 15

This Agreement is made this 23™ day of September 2025, by and between the
applicants Simon and Annabelle Hunton and the Tisbury Zoning Board of Appeals
(ZBA).

The Applicant has filed an application for a special permit for a property located at
60 Mt. Aldworth, Tisbury Assessor Parcel 12B15 to request the renewal of a
special permit for a seven-bedroom Bed and Breakfast, under Tisbury Zoning
Bylaw 04.03.04.

In order to provide for the orderly processing of this application, the Applicant and
the ZBA have agreed to extend the time period for the ZBA to Act on this
Application until March 12, 2025.

By: By:
Simon and Annabelle Hunton Zoning Board of Appeals
Applicants Authorized by majority

vote of the Board

Dated: October 9th, 2025

Filed with Town Clerk on , 2025




TOWN OF TISBURY
ffice of

BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Tisbury Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Thursday, November 13,
2025, at 4:30 p.m. at the Tisbury Town Hall Annex, located at 66 Highpoint Lane. The
purpose of the hearing is to review an application submitted by Simon and Anabelle
Hunton to request the renewal of a special permit for a seven-bedroom Bed and Breakfast
located at 60 Mt. Aldworth Road (Assessor Parcel 12B15) in the R10 Zoning District. This
application is being considered under Section 04.03.04 of the Tisbury Zoning Bylaw.
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TOWN OF TISBURY 3¢ Coxdiiion
SRA CNn Pace 2 UPIASS

BOARD OF APPEALS .
Tpolag -
VINEYARD Hgvgsgéxﬁgssasacnusn'r'rs
ViNEYARD HaveN, MA 02568 ﬁf) /\emo vVF ¢
>l RN
SPECIAL PERMIT
CASE #2515
Applicant: Simon and Annabelle Hunton, 60 M. Aldworth Road. Vineyard Haven,
MA 02568
Loeus: 60 Mt. Aldworth Road, Vineyard Haven, MA (2568. Assessor Parcel
#12-B-15
Owner: Same
Plan: (1) Site plan dated October 26, 2018 by Sourati En gineering Group.
2) Sketch floor plans for seven rental rooms.

Notice & Hearing: In accordance with the statutory requirements, including Notice, a public
hearing was conducted on Thursday. February 15, 2024 before Michael
Ciancio, Neal Stiller, Tony Holand, Akeyah Lucas and Rick Homans..

Request: The applicant requested a renewal of a special permit for a seven
bedroom bed & breakfast, under the Tisbury Zoning By-Law, Section
04.03.04.
Findings: (1) There is an existing dwelling on a lot in the R-10 Zoning
District, currently used as an owner oecupied bed & break fast.
(2 The owners will reside in the dwelling on a year
round basis and rent a total of seven (7) bedrooms.
3 Parking will be accommodated on site, off-sireet. in accordance

with the plan submitted with the application.

{4) With two persons per room and the two owners there could be a
total of sixteen (16) persons within the dwelling at any given
time,

Determination: The Board determined that the proposed bed & breakfast, as long as it is
owner occupted, owner operated and provided the applicants strictly
adhere to the conditions of this permit, would not have adverse etfects
which overbalance the beneficial effects on the neighborhood or the
town.



Puage 2 — Hunton Special Permit

Decision:

Conditions:

Enforcement:
Appeals:

Other Permits:

Date:

The Tisbury Zoning Board of Appeals voted five (5) in favor and zero
(0) opposed to grant the special permit for a year round seven (7)
bedroom bed & breakfast with the conditions listed below. Those
members voting In faver were Michael Ciancio, Neal Stiller. Tony
Holand. Akeyah Lucas and Rick Homans.

(h

{6)

(N

There shall be limited outside (commercial) activity, to include.
low outside music and no weddings, parties or gatherings either
inn the yard or on the roof deck. All outside activity should cease
by 10:00 p.m.

There may be two exterior motion sensor spotlights on the
structure in order to illuminate the parking area;

Orly covered sconce lighting or hooded, downward-facing
fixtures may be used on the dwelling;

Any landscape lighiing in the yard shali not exceed two (2} feet
1 height;

This permit is severable and shall expire two (2) years from the
date of issuance. The applicant must re-apply with a new
application to be filed within two calendar years, in time for the
nearest meeting date;

The applicant/owners shall maintain this property as their
principal, year-round domicile.

The parking configuration on the lot is adequate to accommodate
both the guests and owner parking and shall not be altered. All
parking for the Inn must be accommodated on-sitc and off-street.

Enforcement of this Spccial Permit is the responsibility of the
Building/Zoning Officer.

Appeals, if any shall be filed within twenty (20) days following the filing
of this decision with the Town Clerk.

It is understood that the applicant will obtain all other permits or
authorizations required by the Town of Tisbury before procecding with
any work.

February 26, 2024



RECEIVED

Certified by Town Clerk: SEP 1 0 2005 ?
V) .
. RSV, J. Hillary Conkiin s
ngi;lsgg«‘oe)e ¢ J? o Tisbur;Town Clar Case# 2

.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS - TOWN OF TISBURY
PETITION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Petitioner/Appellant (Owner)

{Please See #8 below)
Name: e « Ansagcics” HosTen Email: :
Mailing Address: £ Mowmb AldsctdR CLoad Home# (ux @ ndencde e, co

Uceword Radon, , rioc o267¢

: ' l Work #: L‘.&)@ (\o& f\nt,ko\r . C
Signature; Y 2 s ‘ ?1 il g -

Property:
Registry of Deeds, Book )‘ZC{ s” Page S 7’ , or Land Court #
Tisbury Assessor Parcel # 2 -T2~ \g™

Location (Strect & Number) &e  tlovnk Didtoce b Qaed  Vaenmad Waden Moc c2g¢ P
(Brief directions to property) e

Froperty Owner:

Name and Address: Seme> ¢ Doowagéces  Houwu P
Lo ronk pOart el |, Unewrd dedsn roe o6

Signaure G = i
(By signing this petition, the property owner also althofizes the Board’s entry to the property for

inspection purposes.)

Natare of Application (Circle one and compleite): N

(a) 1 am requesting a special permit for: % (2@0\4 N2ed o ‘_mlggk\a.:&-c\\-
(b) I am requesting a variance from:

or
(©) 1 am appealing the decision of the Building/Zoning Inspector or Board
Dated for

Petition is made under the Zoning By-law, Section(s) ) &. ol e

Attorney Name, phone # & email: (if applicable):
Agent Name, Address, phone & email (if applicable):

**If petitioner is not the property owner (i.e. renter in a leased building), written
autherization from the property owner must he submitted in writing with this application,
Coniractors, surveyors, etc, are to be Hsted under #7 (Agent).

Petitioner is advised that proceedings and requirements of the ZBA are governed by statutes of the
Commonwealth, Tisbury Zoning By-law, and Board of Appeals’ Rules and Regulations (copies
available for inspection at the Town Clerk’s office). Consult those docurnents for information and
requirements. Under the Tisbury Zoning By-law, Special Permits and Variances are “exceptions,”
and the petitioner must evidence exceptional and appropriate circumstance(s) to warrant
consideration,

Amended January 2, 2016



Simon & Annabelle Hunton

Nobnocket Boutique inn
60 Mount Aldworth Road
Vineyard Haven, MA 02568

10t September, 2025

Tisbury ZBA
c/o Alycelee Pigman

Jeff Kristal, Michael Ciancio, Neal Stiller, Anthony Holland, Akeyah Lucas
Re.: Special Permit Requirement for Operation of Nobnocket Boutique Inn

Dear ZBA Board,
We kindly ask that the requirement to appear before the board to petition for the issuance of a
Special Permit be removed.

The Special Permit and conditions were put in place due to the behavior of a previous owner
some 20 years ago that caused concern and disturbance of neighbors.

We feel that after our 10 years.of ownership and operation of the inn with not one single
negative comment from any neighbors and given the positive contributions we have made to
the Town of Tisbury, that we should no longer be held to the unnecessary burden to petition
every two years in order to continue our business.

for your consideration.

Your smcerelV /]1} / %

Annabelle & Simon Hunton
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